
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43836 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 3rd September, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 23rd July 2012 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 
 

To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development on the current 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2010 - 2012.  
 
(Report attached) 

 
 

5 - 50 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  PEOPLE PLAN - QUARTER 1 2012/13 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer (HR) on 
progress against the People Plan 2012/13 at the 
end of Quarter 1 2012/13 
 
(Report attached) 
 

51 - 
64 

9   
 

  AGENCY WORKERS AND OVERTIME 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer (HR) 
which sets out details of how agency workers and 
overtime contribute to the delivery of services and 
proposals as to how it may be improved. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

65 - 
80 

10   
 

  2012/13 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) / 
Director of Resources summarising the Quarter 1 
Performance Data  for 2012/13 relevant to this 
Scrutiny Board 
 
(Report attached) 
 

81 - 
106 

11   
 

  QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF COUNCIL 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board engaging with 
the Leader on matters falling within his portfolio 
 
(Report attached) 
 

107 - 
108 

12   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2012/13 - 
FIRST QUARTER REPORT 
 
To consider  a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Council’s Financial 
Performance after three months of the 2012/13 
financial year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

109 - 
134 



 

 
E 

13   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s draft work 
schedule, together with the latest Executive Board 
minutes and Forward Plan 
 
(Report attached) 
 

135 - 
210 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday 15th October 2012 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (Pre – Meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd September, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 23RD JULY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, N Dawson, 
R Grahame, J Hardy, C Macniven ,           
M Rafique (substitute) ,G 
Wilkinson(substitute) and R Wood. 

 
 
 

15 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the July meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services). 
 

16 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items although the Board did receive additional 
information in relation to the Community Right to Challenge Process Flow 
Chart (Minute 22 refers) 
 

17 Declarations of Interest  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members Code of 
Conduct, the following declarations were made by Members who felt it was in 
the public interest to do so: Councillor Ron Grahame in relation to Agenda 
item 7, Environment and Neighbourhoods Appraisal and Engagement Results 
as a Member of the GMB Union (minute 20 refers). 
 

18 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Lowe and  
Councillor J L Carter.  
 
Notification had been received for Councillor M Rafique to substitute for  
Councillor A Lowe and Councillor G Wilkinson to substitute for J L Carter 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED -That the previous meeting held on 25th June 2012 be confirmed 
as a correct record subject to an amendment to show that Cllr D Collins was 
in attendance. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd September, 2012 

 

20 Environment and Neighbourhoods Appraisal and Engagement Results  
 

The Director of Environments and Neighbourhoods presented a report 
providing the current position in terms of appraisals and employee 
engagement in Environments and Neighbourhoods.   

 
The following officers were in attendance; 
 
Neil Evans – Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Susan Upton – Head of Waste 
Helen Freeman – Head of Waste Management 
Joss Ivory – head of Human Resources - Development 
 
   In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were 
 

• results for different services 
• an explanation why targets have not been met in terms of service context 
• why different approaches to appraisal have been used in some areas 
• action to be taken to improve performance 
• the role of senior management in changing the culture of the directorate 
• the use of agency staff and over
[...]
rming Procurement Programme and the initiatives undertaken 
through the programme to ensure greater visibility of when contracts end 
and the timeline for future procurements  

 
 
In addition discussion was held on Lawnswood incinerator and Member 
training in relation to PFI schemes 
 
(Cllrs Bentley, Mcniven, Wilkinson and Rafique left the meeting at 12 noon) 
 

RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report and the change programme 
being undertaken to improve the council’s approach to procurement. 

 
22 Community Right to Challenge  
 

The Chief Officer, Corporate Procurement and Public Private Partnership Unit 
submitted a report seeking the views of Scrutiny Board (Resources and 
Council Services) on the proposed process flow chart for the management of 
Community Right to Challenge ‘expressions of interests’.  
 
The following officers were in attendance; 
 
David Outram - Chief Officer, Corporate Procurement and Public Private 
Partnership Unit 
Philippa Toner – Senior Executive Manager, Project and Technical 
Management –PPPU 
 
RESOLVED –  

(i) to endorse the process flow chart subject to the Executive Board being 
the decision making body at the pre – procurement stage rather than the 
Director of Resources. 

(ii) that the views of the Scrutiny Board be incorporated into the report to be 
submitted to Executive Board on this matter  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 3rd September, 2012 

 

 
23 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work schedule. Copies of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 20th June 2012 were attached for consideration along with a copy of 
the Forward Plan.  
 
A discussion on potential work items was held. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) To request information in relation to Member consultation on PFI 

projects 
(ii) To request that the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development hold 

further discussions with Cllr R Grahame on   the appropriateness of 
his request for Scrutiny in relation to HR matters 

(iii) To invite the Executive Member for Environment to the October 
Board meeting 

(iv) To receive an update in October on Commercial Services 
(v) To note the contents of the Forward Plan and Executive Board 

minutes 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date of the next meeting as Monday 3rd September 
2012 at 10am  
 
(All meetings to take place in the Civic Hall, Leeds, commencing at 10.00am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm) 
 
 
 

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 3rd September 2012 

Subject: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out the principles the council will use to 
exercise its functions under the Gambling Act 2005.  Applicants for licences and 
permits for gambling are expected to read the Policy before making their application 
and the council will refer to the Policy when making its decisions.   

 
2. Every three years the Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 to review the 

Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy, and to consult upon any 
changes.  It is proposed not to make revisions to the current policy at this review. 

 
3. The approval of the policy is a matter for full Council.  In line with the Council’s 

Budgetary and Policy Framework, this Scrutiny Board is a consultee.   The 
timescale for approval is as follows: 

 
 Executive Board July 2012 
 
[...]
Background information 

3.1 At the Board meeting on 5 March 2012 Members agreed to consider the outturn of 
the People Plan scorecards on a quarterly basis and this report is being presented in 
accordance with that decision.  

 Report author:  Clint Clarke 

Tel:  50756 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



 

 

4 Main issues 

4.1 Members are asked to note that, following a light touch review at the end of Q4 
2011/12, the People Plan was revised and is attached as appendix 1 of this report.  

4.2 The scorecards have also been revised based on feedback and now include previous 
year out-turn figures and current year targets as requested by this Board at an earlier 
meeting. 

4.3 Council wide, and Directorate, scorecards for Quarter 1 2012/13 are attached as 
Appendix 2 of this report, with the results having been reported to the Corporate 
Leadership Team on 31 July 2012.  

4.4 The key points to note from quarter 1 are that. 

•   The workforce size has continued to fall and stands at 12,503 compared to 12,617 
in March 2012 

•    Projected days lost through sickness absence is at 9.86 days per employee 
against a target of 8.5, however, targeted action is being taken in known hotspot 
areas. A more detailed report on health, safety and welfare is scheduled for the 
December Board meeting. 

•    Following the first quarterly engagement ‘pulse’ survey, CLT agreed the emphasis 
should continue to be on the three agreed key actions. Directorate Leadership 
teams and Chief Officers are currently using the findings as a basis for 
discussions with colleagues. 

4.5 Members are asked to note that as a further part of embedding the People Plan and 
scorecards the Chief Officer (HR) holds regular meetings with the Leader, other 
Group Leaders and the Executive Members to discuss performance against the 
People Plan. 

5 Corporate Considerations 

5.1 Consultation and Engagement  

5.1.1 No implications 

5.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

5.2.1 The Equa
[...]
 our values as well as being cost 
effective. 

3. Requirements for using overtime are also varied and has been identified as a budget 
challenge; especially given a relatively fixed level of spend in recent years. 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to consider the details of this report, both in terms of how agency 
workers and overtime contribute to the delivery of services and proposals that are 
being developed to improve this. 

 Report author: Alex Watson  

Tel:  43072 

Agenda Item 9

Page 65



 

 

Purpose of this report 

1. To provide the Scrutiny Board with an overview on the use and requirements for 
agency workers and overtime 

2. To also indicate steps that are being taken to improve this in the future  

Background information 

3. Overall staffing budgets are set to allow services to deliver services in line with the 
Council’s plans. To achieve this core staffing is supplemented by agency workers and 
overtime. The approaches taken by different services varies according to needs. 

4. As part of its work programme, this Scrutiny Board has asked for a report to cover the 
following: 

a) Arrangements for engaging agency workers and the costs and benefits of this, 
broken down across key services and categories of staff. 

b) Patterns of overtime use. 

c) Options for improving arrangements. 

Main issues 

Agency workers  

5. In the last 3 years the use of Agency workers has been periodically reviewed in terms 
of: 

a) how we procure services,  

b) cost benefits of agency workers,  

c) how we meet new requirements under the Agency Worker Regulations and  

d) how services use agency workers.  

6. This is detailed below. 

Contract Arrangements  

7. Since August 2010 Leeds has consolidated its agency contract arrangements. Agency 
workers are now supplied via a company called Comensura.  This contract, which is 
similar to those used by other West Yorkshire Councils,  allows for:  

a) Supply chain management – we work with a wide vari
[...]
 make savings overall on 
this. This should be an integral element of our budget planning. 

Corporate Considerations 

Consultation and Engagement  

35.  A draft of this report has been shared with the trade unions 

Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

36. A more detailed analysis can be provided but the diversity profile of agency workers is 
monitored. It is noteworthy that the proportion of agency workers from BME 
backgrounds is greater than the Council’s work-force as a whole; around 25% of 
agency workers are from a BME background. 

Council policies and City Priorities 

37. N/a 

Resources and value for money  

38. Both overtime and agency work spends are significant. Work is on-going to ensure our 
contract arrangements offer value for money, although potentially greater savings will 
arise from reducing demand for agency workers 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

39. N/a 

Risk Management 

40. N/a 

Conclusions 

41. Services rely on agency workers and overtime to deliver some of our most important  
front-line services. 

42. These are nevertheless potentially costly methods for providing cover and attention is 
being paid in many different areas to reduce this. Equally where overtime or agency 
workers are cost effective, services must also consider how patterns of use fir with 
Council values (e.g. in terms of good employment practice) 

Page 71



 

 

Recommendations 

43. A series of options are out lined in this report (see paragraph 28 to 34). In summary 
this includes: 

a) Finding ways to use our own potentially surplus staff instead of agency workers 

b) Bringing aspects of agency work in-house and reducing overtime with core staffing 

c) Setting out clearer guidelines and protocols on the use of overtime and agency 
staffing 

d) Internal Audit to undertake a VFM review of agency worker arrangements 

44. The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider this and make recommendations accordingly 

 

Backgrou
[...]
73,463 327,700 300,659

Commercial Services 1,673,695 1,556,560 1,351,710 1,422,523

Sub- Total 2,488,837 2,312,925 1,915,674 2,011,652

TOTAL 11,505,859 10,843,767 10,334,958 10,582,901

Year

Department Service

Adult Social Care

Resources

Legal Services

Children's Services

City Development

Customer Access and Performance

Environment & Neighbourhoods

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) / Director 
of Resources 

Report to Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board 

Date: 3rd September 2012 

Subject: 2012/13 Q1 Performance Report  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council relevant to the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Q1 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

 

Report author:  Heather Pinches  

Tel:  274638  

Agenda Item 10

Page 81



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to scrutiny a summary of the quarter one performance data 
for 2012-13 which provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant 
priorities in the Council Business Plan 2011-15.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council Business Plan 2011 to 2015 sets out the priorities for the council - it 
has two elements - five cross council priorities aligned 
[...]
te of the key risks and challenges 
for each of the cross council priorities.  This is supported by a comprehensive risk 
management process in the Council to monitor and manage key risks.  These 
processes also link closely with performance management. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for 
the council relevant to the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Q1 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 Council Business Plan 2011 to 2015 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 84



C
R

O
S

S
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 P

R
IO

R
IT

Y
 P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

 R
E

P
O

R
T

V
A

L
1

2
0
1
2
/1

3
 Q

U
A

R
T

E
R

 1
 

V
a

lu
e

:
W

o
rk

in
g

 a
s
 a

 t
e
a

m
 f

o
r 

L
e

e
d

s
P

ri
o

ri
ty

:
S

ta
ff

 h
a

v
e

 a
 c

le
a

r 
u

n
d

e
rs

ta
n

d
in

g
 o

f 
th

e
ir

 r
o

le
 a

s
 w

e
ll 

a
s
 c

le
a

r 
o

b
je

c
ti
v
e

s
 a

n
d

 
p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 t
a

rg
e

ts
 w

h
ic

h
 a

re
 m

o
n

it
o

re
d

 t
h

ro
u

g
h

 h
ig

h
 q

u
a

lit
y
 a

p
p

ra
is

a
ls

.

W
h

y
 i

s
 t

h
is

 a
 p

ri
o

ri
ty

  
- 

A
p

p
ra

is
a

ls
 a

re
 a

n
 i
m

p
o

rt
a

n
t 

p
ro

c
e

s
s
 f
o

r 
e

n
s
u

ri
n

g
 s

ta
ff

 p
e

rf
o

rm
 a

t 
th

e
ir

 b
e

s
t,

 e
n

a
b

lin
g

 u
s
 t

o
 

im
p

ro
v
e

 t
h

e
 s

e
r
[...]
ments 
should be submitted to the report author. 
 

Page 108



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 3rd September 2012 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2012/13 – First Quarter report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes ü   
No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes ü   
No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes ü   
No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Attached as Appendix 1 is the Financial Performance 2012/13 – First Quarter 
Report.   The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of 
the authority after three months of the financial year in respect of the revenue 
budget and the housing revenue account.  

 
2. Members are asked to note the projected financial position of the authority after 

three months of the financial year together with the impact on reserves should 
directorate spending not be maintained within approved estimates.  

Recommendations 

3. Members are asked to note the Council’s Financial Performance. 
 

 Background documents 1 

4. None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 
 

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 12

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 
[...]
of the annual risk management report be 
received, and the related assurances provided within the submitted report be 
noted. 
 

50 Financial Health Monitoring 2012/2013 - First Quarter Report  
The Director of Resources submitted a report presenting the Council’s 
projected financial health position for 2012/2013 after three months of the 
financial year, in respect of the revenue budget and the Housing Revenue 
Account. 
 
Responding to a Member’s concerns, the Board discussed the projected 
overspend within refuse collection and any potential impact that this may have 
upon the roll out of further service provision in this area.   
 
RESOLVED – That the projected financial position of the authority, after three 
months of the financial year, be noted. 
 

51 Capital Programme Update for 2012 - 2015  
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing an update upon the 
financial position for 2012/13 as at June 2012, including an update on capital 
resources, a summary of schemes upgraded from ‘Amber’ to ‘Green’ status 
since February and a summary of progress which had been made on some 
major schemes. In addition, the report also included ALMO capital investment 
proposals and sought specific approvals in order to allow some schemes to 
progress. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the latest position on the general fund and Housing Revenue 

Account capital programmes, be noted.  

Page 151



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 

(b) That the transfer of schemes from the Amber to the Green 
programmes, as set out within section 3.3 of the submitted report, be 
noted. 

(c) That the following allocations from the Economic Initiatives provision in 
the capital programme be approved:- 

§ £885,000 for the Eastgate development 

§ £250,000 for Brunswick Terrace 

§ £500,000 for Town and District Regeneration Scheme 

§ £3,345,000 to support the delivery of superfast broadband  in 
the region  

(d) That the inje

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
N Dawson, R Grahame, J Hardy, A Lowe, 
C Macniven and R Wood 

 
 
 

25 Late Items  
 

There were no late items  
 

26 Declarations of Interest  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration was made by Councillor Ron Grahame who felt it was in 
the public interest to do so: Agenda Item No. 11 as a local authority appointed 
member of West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service (Minute No. 33 refers). 
 

27 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

No apologies were received.  
 

28 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd July 2012 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

29 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

In line with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, the Scrutiny Board 
received and considered the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2010 -2012. 

 
The Principal Project Officer, Legal Licensing and Registration Services 
presented the report and responded to a series of questions asked by Board 
Members.   

 
RESOLVED –   

 
(i) To note the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2010 -2012 and not 

to offer any specific comments for Executive Board’s consideration 
in relation to the draft. 

 
(ii) To request additional information in relation to Planning matters 

 
 



Final Minutes 

 
30 People Plan - Quarter 1 2012/13  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) presented to the Board a report detailing progress 
against the People Plan 2012/13 at the end of Quarter 1 2012/13. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
Councillor Peter Gruen -  Executive Member Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services 
Lorraine Hallam – Chief Officer HR 
Alex Watson – Head of Human resources 
Mariana Pexton – Chief Corporate Support Officer 
 
The Board noted the following key points; 

 

• The workforce size had continued to fall and currently stood at 
12,503 compared to 12,617 in March 2012 

• Projected days lost through sickness absence were at 9.86 days 
per employee against a target of 8.5, however, targeted action was 
being taken in known hotspot areas.  

• Following the first quarterly engagement ‘pulse’ survey, Corporate 
Leadership Team agreed the emphasis should continue to be on 
the three agreed key actions. Directorate Leadership teams and 
Chief Officers were currently using the findings as a basis for 
discussions with colleagues. 

In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 
 

• An acknowledgement that there had been a significant 
improvement in the number of appraisals having taken place, 
currently standing at 94% 

• The ‘hot spots’ for absence levels 

• The actions being taken to improve absence levels 

• The correlation between absence levels and appraisals undertaken 
within Directorates 

 
Members requested more detailed information in relation to absence figures 
within Directorates 

RESOLVED   

(i) To note progress against the People Plan 2012/13 

(ii) To receive the additional information requested 

 
 
 



Final Minutes 

31 Agency Workers and Overtime  

The Chief Officer HR submitted a report detailing how agency workers and 
overtime contribute to the delivery of services and proposals that were being 
developed to improve this. 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 
Councillor Peter Gruen -  Executive Member Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services 
Lorraine Hallam – Chief Officer HR 
Alex Watson – Head of Human resources 
Mariana Pexton – Chief Corporate Support Officer 
 
In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 

 

• The proportion of spend on agency workers and overtime, which 
currently stood at approximately £20m and £10.5m respectively. 
(5% and 2.5% of the overall staffing budget for 2011/12 of £412m) 

• The reasons for using agency workers and overtime 

• Current contract arrangements for hiring agency workers 

• The cost benefits of agency workers 

• The relationship between the reduction in overtime expenditure and 
the use of agency workers 

• The operational pressures to deliver services whilst managing 
budgets 

 
Discussion also took place on options to improve the current situation which 
included the possible introduction of the use of ‘shift swaps’ to reduce 
overtime and the introduction of short term fixed contracts to reduce the use 
of agency staff 

RESOLVED – To support the following improvement measures; 

(i) Finding ways to use our own potentially surplus staff instead of 
agency workers 

(ii) Bringing aspects of agency work in-house and reducing overtime 
with core staffing 

(iii) Setting out clearer guidelines and protocols on the use of overtime 
and agency staffing 

(iv) Internal Audit to undertake a VFM review of agency worker   
arrangements 



Final Minutes 

(v) Explore the introduction of ‘shift swops’ and short term fixed 
contracts to reduce the use of agency staff and overtime 

 
32 2012/13 Quarter 1 Performance Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance and 
Director of Resources submitted a report providing a summary of performance 
against the strategic priorities for the council relevant to the Resources and 
Council Services Scrutiny Board.  
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
Councillor Peter Gruen - Executive Member Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services 
Lorraine Hallam – Chief Officer HR 
Alex Watson – Head of Human resources 
Mariana Pexton – Chief Corporate Support Officer 
Heather Pinches –Executive Officer (Performance Management) 
 
In brief summary, the main issue of discussion was the Council’s performance 
in relation to consultation which was currently showing overall progress as 
red. 
 
RESOLVED –  To note performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council relevant to the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board.  
 

33 Questions to the Leader of Council  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
Scrutiny engaging with the Leader of Council on matters falling within his 
portfolio and particularly on partnership working.  
  
 The following were in attendance: 

 
Councillor Keith Wakefield – Leader of Council 
Martin Dean – Head of Leeds Initiative and International Partnerships  
Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Management  
 
In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 

 

• The history of partnership working in Leeds 

• The roles of the different partnerships 

• The concept behind partnership working 

• The success measures of partnership working 

• The role of all elected members in championing partnership 
working through scrutiny, the State of the City Council meetings 
and other forums. 

• Total Place budgeting in the drive to deliver public services 
 



Final Minutes 

RESOLVED –  To note the discussion held with the Leader on partnership 
working.  
 

34 Financial Health Monitoring 2012/13 - First Quarter Report  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report which presented the financial 
health of the authority after three months of the financial year in respect of the 
revenue budget and the housing revenue account. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

 
Councillor Keith Wakefield – Leader of Council 
Martin Dean – Head of Leeds Initiative and International Partnerships   
Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Management  
                                     
In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 

 

• The projected overall overspend of £2.0m 

• levels of reserves 

• A refund from the DfE of £737.7K in relation to the Local Authority 
Central Spend Equivalent Grant 

 
RESOLVED –   That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted.  
 

35 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work schedule. Copies of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 18th July 2012 were attached for consideration along with a copy of 
the Forward Plan.  

 
A discussion on potential work items ensued. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 
(i) To invite appropriate representatives from the Adult Social Care 

and Environment & Neighbourhoods Directorates to the October 
meeting to discuss the use of agency staff and overtime. 

 
(ii) To invite Richard Corbett or other appropriate representatives to a 

future meeting of the Scrutiny Board to discuss EU funding for 
Leeds.  

 
(iii) To note the contents of the Forward Plan and Executive Board 

minutes 
 
 
 
 



Final Minutes 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date of the next meeting as Monday 15th 
October 2012 at 10am  
 
(All meetings to take place in the Civic Hall, Leeds, commencing at 
10.00am) 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm) 

 
 
 


